

## **Torrance County** Resolution # 2006-10

A Resolution Supporting Location of Equestrian Center in the Moriarty/Edgewood Area

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the governing body that Governor Richardson has announced he will make twelve million dollars available to establish an Equestrian Center in the State of New Mexico;

WHEREAS, the Moriarty and Edgewood area of Torrance and Santa Fe Counties are located within convenient traveling time from major population centers in New Mexico;

WHEREAS, the Moriarty and Edgewood area of Torrance and Santa Fe Counties contain large tracts of scenic and historic lands;

WHEREAS, the Moriarty and Edgewood area of Torrance and Santa Fe Counties traditionally were ranching and farming areas with a tradition of horsemanship;

WHEREAS, interest in equestrian pursuits continues to be strong in the Moriarty and Edgewood areaa of Torrance and Santa Fe Counties and equestrian groups are an active and vital part of these communities; and

WHEREAS, the Moriarty and Edgewood areas of Torrance and Santa Fe Counties would substantially benefit socially, economically, and culturally from the location of Governor Richardson's Equestrian Center in this Area;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by and through the governing body of Torrance County that it does hereby adopt this formal resolution supporting the final location of the proposed State Equestrian Center in the Moriarty and Edgewood areas of the Torrance and Santa Fe Counties and pledges to take such appropriate actions in the future as may in its judgment facilitate the establishment and operation of said Center in this area

**Torrance County Commission** 

Jim Frost, District

Paul M. (Tito) Chavez, District 2

nty Clerk LeRoy M. Candelaria, District 3